Said items are ranked as “Alternative Performance Measures” (APMs) pursuant to the
Consob communication of 3 December 2015 which, in turn, encompasses the European
Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA) guidelines of 5 October 2015. Please refer to the
appropriate section on disclosures pursuant to said communication.

The results shown in the table below include the contribution of the Nets and SIA groups’
activities:

- �on a reported basis: in financial year 2022 and in the second half of the financial year
2021 for Nets only, since said activities were consolidated as of the acquisition date, i.e. 1
July and 31 December 2021, respectively, pursuant to the provisions set forth under IFRS
3 accounting standard;

- �on a pro-forma basis: including the relevant economic effects as of 1 January 2021, and
at constant exchange rates, for merely comparative and illustrative purposes up to and
including EBITDA.

(Amounts in million euros)

Reported
Income

Statement
2022

Proforma
Adjustment

2022

Proforma
Income

Statement
2022

()

Reported
Income

Statement
2021

Proforma
Adjustment

2021

Proforma
Income

Statement
2021

()

Delta %
Reported

Delta %
Proforma

Merchant Solutions 1,742 32 1,774 1,026 587 1,613 69.8% 10.0%

Issuing Solutions 1,025 - 1,025 552 425 977 85.6% 4.9%

Digital Banking
Solutions

462 - 461 174 282 455 165.5% 1.3%

Operating
revenues

3,228 32 3,260 1,752 1,293 3,045 84.3% 7.1%

Personnel-related
costs

(736) 10 (726) (328) (386) (713) 124.5% 1.8%

Operating costs (892) (29) (921) (494) (426) (920) 80.6% 0.1%

Total costs (1,628) (19) (1,647) (822) (812) (1,633) 98.1% 0.8%

EBITDA (*) 1,600 13 1,613 930 482 1,412 72.0% 14.2%

Depreciation and
amortization

(937) (359) 161.0%

Interests &
financing costs

(140) (132) 5.6%

Non recurring
items

(245) (380) -35.4%

Profit before taxes 278 59 370.4%

Income taxes (135) (7) n.m.

Minorities (3) (1) 102.8%

Profit attributable
to the Group

140   50   178.7%

Note

(*) �The EBITDA shown above is “Normalised EBITDA” whose definition is provided in the “Alternative Performance Measures”

section. Note that, in keeping with what was envisaged and in implementation of the Group’s new strategic plan approved on

27 September 2022, Ratepay and Nets’ DBS business unit will be classified as “non-core” as from 2023.

[…]

Contingent consideration/deferred price - -

Minority interests - -

Cash and cash equivalents 145,014 145,014

Financial assets 107,690 107,690

Equity investments 754 (101) 653

Tangible assets 166,717 (5,993) 160,724

Intangible assets 430,559 1,766,097 2,196,656

Tax assets 101,247 4,504 105,751

Other assets 285,510 (2,223) 283,287

Financial liabilities (1,032,157) (1,032,157)

Tax liabilities (36,583) (556,033) (592,617)

Other liabilities (249,789) (12,975) (262,764)

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests -

Goodwill (81,040) 1,193,275 1,112,236

Avviamento 3,596,125 (1,193,275) 2,402,850

Cash consideration paid 3,515,085 - 3,515,085

Cash acquired 145,014 - 145,014

Net cash consideration 3,370,072 - 3,370,072

147

Group funding transactions - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

39.3 Other information

As provided for by IFRS 3, the following table shows, for the aforesaid corporate transactions, the pro-forma figures of revenues and
costs at current exchange rates as if the transaction had been completed at the beginning of the year:

(Amounts in million euros)

Income
Statement 2022

Orderbird PayTech
Nexi Payments

Greece
Exchange rate

impact
Proforma 2022

Operating revenues 3,228 7 1 16 8 3,260

Operating costs (1,628) (7) (0) (12) (1) (1,647)

EBITDA 1,600 1 1 4 7 1,613

The table does not include the BPER/Numera transaction as it will contribute to the Income Statement from 1 January 2023.

(Amounts in million euros)

Income Statement 2022 Total proforma effect Proforma 2022

Operating revenues  3,228  32  3,260

Operating costs (1,628) (19) (1,647)

EBITDA  1,600  13  1,613

Profit before taxes  278

Net profit  140

39.4 Transactions after the reporting period

28 February 2023 saw the closing of the transaction for the purchase of the merchant book of Intesa Sanpaolo in Croatia. Further
information is available under the Management Report.

40. Group funding transactions

As shown in the Management Report, the Group’s financial structure changed significantly during the year.
The following is a summary of the accounting impacts deriving from the refinancing and repayment transactions executed during
the year ended 31 December 2022. See the Management Report for the exposure of the Group’s Net Financial Position.